

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

NORTH CAROLINA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALAN HIRSCH, in his official capacity as
Chair of the North Carolina State Board of
Elections, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

PHILLIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity
as President Pro Tempore of the Senate,
et. al.,

Legislative Defendants-Intervenors.

No. 1:18-cv-01034

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO LEGISLATIVE
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY
PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Legislative Defendants’ Motion Should Be Denied as Premature..... 4

II. Legislative Defendants Have Not Satisfied the Standard for a Stay Pending Appeal
..... 5

A. Legislative Defendants Fail to Demonstrate a Strong Showing of
Likelihood of Success on the Merits 6

B. Legislative Defendants Cannot be Irreparably Harmed by a Ruling for
Plaintiffs 8

C. The Public Interest Weighs Against Granting a Stay..... 9

III. *Purcell* Does Not Prevent this Court from Enjoining S.B. 824. 9

A. The Trial Evidence Confirmed that Enjoining S.B 824 Will Not Lead to
Voter or Administrator Confusion 12

B. Enjoining S.B. 824 Will Not Make the Election Impossible to Administer14

C. Plaintiffs Have Diligently Litigated This Case 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Berger v. N.C. Conf. of the NAACP,
597 U.S. 179 (2022)..... 2

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature,
141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)..... 9, 10, 11, 14, 18

Furr v. Town of Swansea,
594 F. Supp. 1543 (D.S.C. 1984)..... 7

Holmes v. Moore,
840 S.E.2d 244 (N.C. App. 2020)..... 18

Holmes v. Moore,
886 S.E.2d 120 (N.C. 2023)..... 2

Kipke v. Moore,
695 F. Supp. 3d 638 (D. Md. 2023)..... 7

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) 8

Legend Night Club v. Miller,
637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011) 7, 8

Mayo v. Fed. Nat’l Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
2015 WL 11112409 (E.D. Va. Mar. 31, 2015), *aff’d* 615 F. App’x 148
(4th Cir. 2015)..... 4

McCrorry v. Harris,
577 U.S. 1129 (2016)..... 10, 11

Merrill v. Milligan,
142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)..... 9, 10, 11, 13, 18

N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Raymond,
981 F. 3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020) 2

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>North Carolina v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 137 S. Ct. 27 (2016).....	10
<i>O'Brien v. Appomattox County</i> , 2002 WL 31663226 (W.D. Va. Nov. 15, 2002)	5
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 589 U.S. 423 (2020).....	11
<i>Roman v. Jan-Pro Franchising, Int'l Inc.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146471 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2023)	5
<i>Shuffle Master, Inc. v. Awada</i> , 2008 WL 11388624 (D. Nev. May 2, 2008).....	5
<i>Tate & Lyle Americas LLC v. Glatt Air Techs. Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 9710008 (C.D. Ill. Aug. 24, 2016).....	5
<i>United States v. Charleston Cnty., S.C.</i> , 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 664 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 9 (2014).....	17
<i>Williams v. Martorello</i> , 59 F.4th 68 (4th Cir. 2023)	6
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Local Rule 40.1(a)	3
